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October 29, 2002

David Lau, Mayor Pro Tem

City of Monterey Park

320 West Newmark Avenue

Monterey Park, CA 91754-2896

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-282

Dear Mr. Lau:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Is a raffle prize that you won subject to the disclosure requirements and gift limitations as set forth in the Political Reform Act and regulations?

CONCLUSION


The raffle prize must be reported as income at its fair market value on your next annual statement of economic interests.  Because the prize is considered income, the amount is not constrained by the gift limits of the Act, but may subject you to the disqualification provisions of the Act.

FACTS


You are the mayor pro tem for the City of Monterey Park.  You recently attended a dinner reception for the National American and Chinese Business Association.  This dinner reception was open to the public and was well attended.  There was a raffle at the event and everyone had an opportunity to purchase raffle tickets for $1.00 each.  You purchased raffle tickets and one of your tickets won the grand prize – a roundtrip ticket to the Orient courtesy of China Airlines.

ANALYSIS


Commission regulation 18946.5 (copy enclosed) provides that a public official who receives a prize from a bona fide competition unrelated to the recipient’s status as an official, shall report the value of the prize as income, rather than a gift.  As the prize is considered income, the amount you may receive is not subject to the gift limits of the Act. (Smith Advice Ltr. No. A-94-356.)  Accordingly, you must report the value on your next annual statement of economic interests if its value is $500 or more (section 87207).


Please be advised that Article XII, Section 7, of the California Constitution states that “[a] transportation company may not grant free passes or discounts to anyone holding an office in this State; and the acceptance of a pass or discount by a public officer, other than a Public Utilities Commissioner, shall work a forfeiture of that office.”  Further information on the applicability if this provision to your facts and other laws should be obtained from the Attorney General’s office.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at

(916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Trish Mayer



Political Reform Consultant
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	






